
County of Albany

Legislation Text

Harold L. Joyce
Albany County Office

Building
112 State Street - Albany,

NY 12207

File #: TMP-3482, Version: 1

REQUEST FOR LEGISLATIVE ACTION

Description (e.g., Contract Authorization for Information Services):
Stormwater Coalition Intermunicipal Agreement

Date: July 27, 2022

Submitted By: Nancy Heinzen

Department: Stormwater Coalition

Title: Director

Phone: 518-447-5645

Department Rep.

Attending Meeting: Nancy Heinzen

Purpose of Request:

☐ Adopting of Local Law

☐ Amendment of Prior Legislation

☐ Approval/Adoption of Plan/Procedure

☐ Bond Approval

☐ Budget Amendment
☒ Contract Authorization

☐ Countywide Services

☐ Environmental Impact/SEQR

☐ Home Rule Request

☐ Property Conveyance
☒ Other: (state if not listed) Authorizing the County Executive to sign the Coalition Inter-municipal

Agreement and Memorandum of Understanding

CONCERNING BUDGET AMENDMENTS

Increase/decrease category (choose all that apply):

☐ Contractual

☐ Equipment

☐ Fringe

☐ Personnel

County of Albany Printed on 8/3/2022Page 1 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: TMP-3482, Version: 1

☐ Personnel Non-Individual

☐ Revenue

Increase Account/Line No.: Click or tap here to enter text.
Source of Funds: Click or tap here to enter text.
Title Change: Click or tap here to enter text.

CONCERNING CONTRACT AUTHORIZATIONS

Type of Contract:
☐ Change Order/Contract Amendment

☐ Purchase (Equipment/Supplies)

☐ Lease (Equipment/Supplies)

☐ Requirements

☐ Professional Services

☐ Education/Training

☐ Grant
 Choose an item.
Submission Date Deadline Click or tap to enter a date.

☐ Settlement of a Claim
☐ Release of Liability
☒ Other: (state if not listed) Coalition Intermunicipal Agreement and Memorandum of

Understanding

Contract Terms/Conditions:

Party (Name/address):
Multiple parties

Additional Parties (Names/addresses):
Click or tap here to enter text.

Amount/Raise Schedule/Fee: Click or tap here to enter text.
Scope of Services: This Agreement serves as a memorandum of understanding between

municipal and non-municipal signatories with the purpose to foster cooperation and to provide for the provision of joint
services related to compliance with the requirements of the MS4 program established under state and federal law.

Bond Res. No.: Click or tap here to enter text.
Date of Adoption: Click or tap here to enter text.

CONCERNING ALL REQUESTS

Mandated Program/Service:  Yes ☒ No ☐
If Mandated Cite Authority: Clean Water Act MS4 Stormwater Permit

County of Albany Printed on 8/3/2022Page 2 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: TMP-3482, Version: 1

Is there a Fiscal Impact:  Yes ☒ No ☐
Anticipated in Current Budget:  Yes ☒ No ☐

County Budget Accounts:
Revenue Account and Line:
Revenue Amount:

Appropriation Account and Line:  Click or tap here to enter text.
Appropriation Amount:

Source of Funding - (Percentages)
Federal: Click or tap here to enter text.
State: Click or tap here to enter text.
County: 40%
Local: 60%

Term
Term: (Start and end date) 1/1/2023 to 12/31/2027

Length of Contract: 5 years

Impact on Pending Litigation  Yes ☐ No ☒
If yes, explain:  Click or tap here to enter text.

Previous requests for Identical or Similar Action:
Resolution/Law Number: 300 of 2017

Date of Adoption: August 15, 2017

Justification: (state briefly why legislative action is requested)
Click or tap here to enter text.

In 2008, eleven municipalities and the County, all subject to Federal and State regulation of municipal separated storm

sewers systems decided to work towards permit compliance cooperatively, forming at the time, via an inter-municipal

agreement, the Stormwater Coalition of Albany County.

Since 2008, the intermunicipal agreement has been amended and renewed multiple times and the current agreement

will expire December 31, 2022. Existing members would like to continue to work towards compliance cooperatively and

to that end at their July 15, 2022 meeting the Coalition Board of Directors approved the attached updated Coalition

Intermunicipal Agreement and Memorandum of Understanding.

Each member needs to execute this agreement and to that end this is a request for legislative action authorizing the

County Executive to sign the Coalition Intermunicipal Agreement and Memorandum of Understanding on behalf of

Albany County.

To comply with the State Environmental Quality Review Act, the content of this Agreement was reviewed by the County

Office of Natural Resources. The attached Memo states that the Agreement is an Unlisted action with no impact on the

County of Albany Printed on 8/3/2022Page 3 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: TMP-3482, Version: 1

environment. Following the adoption of these findings by the Albany County Legislature, the Chairman’s signature is

needed on Part 3 of the Short Environmental Assessment Form.

County of Albany Printed on 8/3/2022Page 4 of 4

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

